MARKETING
19. Providing information to and receiving and re-
cording information from an applicant for ticket insurance
for processing by a licensee where the unlicensed person
is an employee of the licensee.
Example: An unlicensed counter person in a car rental
agency may receive and record an applicant's request for
personal effects coverage. The car rental company must be a

in premium other than that plainly expressed in the insur-
ance contract.
"Solicit" or "solicitation" means attempting to sell insur-
ance or asking or urging a person to apply for a particular
kind of insurance from a particular insurer, but does not
include clerical duties carried out under the supervision and
control of an insurer or licensed insurance producer, or
procedures relating to loss control, inspection, or the pro-
cessing, adjusting, investigating or settling of a claim on an
existing insurance contract.
"Transmission" means any form of mailing including, but
not limited to, third class mail, certified mail, any overnight
delivery or express delivery, hand delivery and any wire
transmission including, but not limited to, facsimile trans-
mission or computer modem.
Amended by R.1992 d.192, effective April 20, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 546(a), 24 NJ.R. 1510(a).
Definitions added for automobile, declination, eligible person and
personal private passenger automobile insurance.
Emergency Amendment R.1993 d.135, effective March 1, 1993 (opera-
tive March 8, 1993) (expired April 30, 1993.)
See: 25 N.J.R. 1290(a).
Definition for completed written application added; item 7 added to
definition of declination; definition for transmission added.
Amended by R.1993 d.199, effective May 3, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 446(a), 25 NJ.R. 1878(a).
Added definition of clerical duties, and exceptions of such duties to
definitions of effectuate, negotiate and solicit; definition of insurance
contract and insurer amended.
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1993 d.238, effective April 30, 1993.
See: 25 NJ.R. 1290(a), 25 N.J.R. 2479(a).
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4523(b).
Amended by R.1994 d.598, effective December S, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3591(a), 26 N.J.R. 4777(a).
Amended by R.199S d.60, effective February 6, 1995.
See: 26 NJ.R. 4307(a), 27 N.J.R. 562(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.44, effective February 7, 2000.
See: 31 NJ.R. 3583(a), 32 N.J.R. 499(a).
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
Substituted a reference to this chapter for a reference to this
subchapter in the introductory paragraph; and inserted "Department",
"Financial institution", "Inducement" and "Rebate".
Amended by R.2002 d.354, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2286(a), 34 N.J.R. 2549(b), 34 N.J.R. 3839(a).
In "Declination," "denied" or "denial", substituted "producer" for
"agent" throughout; deleted "Effectuate" or "effectuation" and "Lim-
ited insurance representative"; rewrote "Insurance producer", "Negoti-
ate" or "negotiation" and "Solicit" or "solicitation".
Amended by R.2004 d.14, effective January 5, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4169(a), 36 N.J.R. 19S(b).
In "Clerical duties", amended 8 and added 19.
Amended by R.2004 d.184, effective May 3, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4170(a), 36 NJ.R. 2198(a).
Added "Professional employer organization (PEO)".
Amended by R.2005 d.237, effective July 18, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 413(a), 37 NJ.R. 2691(c).
Substituted "Commissioner" for "Commission"; in "Inducement,
substituted "a cost or• for "an intrinsic value" and "$25.00" for
"$20.00"; rewrote "Insurer".

( e) Officers or employees of insurers authorized to do
business in this State and officers or employees of licensed
insurance producers, who solicit, negotiate or sell insurance
by communicating directly with the public whether in person
or by mail, fax, computer or telephone, in the name of and
on behalf of the insurer or the licensed insurance producer,
for compensation of any type, shall be licensed as an
insurance producer. The requirements of this subsection
shall not apply to officers or employees whose participation
in the solicitation, negotiation or sale of insurance contracts
is in a manner not requiring a license as an insurance
producer as described in N.J.S.A. 17:22A-30(b).
c,.
Supp. 7-18-05 17A-4 -
MARKETING
Amended by R.1991 d.52, effective February 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3444(a), 23 N.J.R. 310(a).
In (e): revised date to "January I, 1992."
Amended by R.1992 d.44, effective January 21, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1912(a), 24 N.J.R. 287(c).
Application of ( e) specified.
Amended by R.1993 d.49, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3220(a), 25 N.J.R. 313(a).
Licensure or registration required by (c) to be secured by May 1,
1993.
Amended by R.1993 d.199, effective May 3, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 446(a), 25 N.J.R. 1878(a).
Text at (e) amended to include officers and employees of insurance
producers; and to clarify that direct contact with the public requires
license.
Amended by R.1995 d.60, effective February 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4307(a), 27 N.J.R. 562(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.354, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2286(a), 34 N.J.R. 2549(b), 34 N.J.R. 3839(a).
In (a), inserted "Except as provided in N.J.A.C. 1 l:17B-2.l(b) or (e),"

that:
1. No pecuniary benefit is obtained by the insurer or
producer, other than the income tax benefit of such con-
tribution;
2. No income tax benefits are passed through to the
consumer by the insurer or producer making the contri-
bution, and the consumer does not receive the contribution
and has no direct or indirect interest in the recipient of the
contribution;
3. The amount of premium or commission to be
charged is not altered as a result of the contribution; and
4. Records of all such offers and contributions made
are maintained for at least five years in a manner set forth
in N.J.A.C. 11: l 7C-2.6, and are available to the Depart-
ment for review and inspection upon request.
Amended by R.2008 d.195, effective July 21, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 1063(a), 40 N.J.R. 4327(c).
Added (f).
ll:17A-2.4 Rebates and inducements; determination of
value